
IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GERALD F. LACKEY, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS THE COMMISSIONER OF THE VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES,

Petitioner,

v.

DAMIAN STINNIE, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* LAWYERS' COMMITTEE
FOR CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW, CAMPAIGN
LEGAL CENTER, NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE
AND EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC., SOUTHERN
POVERTY LAW CENTER, NATIONAL WOMEN'S
LAW CENTER, AND SOUTHERN COALITION FOR
SOCIAL JUSTICE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

NEIL A. STEINER
BIAUNCA S. MORRIS
DECHERT LLP
Three Bryant Park
1095 Avenue of the
Americas
New York, NY 10036

ANGELA M. LIU
DECHERT LLP
35 West Wacker Drive,
Suite 3400
Chicago, IL 60601

CHRISTOPHER J. MERKEN
LUKE D. YAMULLA
DECHERT LLP
2020 Arch Street
Philadelphia, PA 19104

DAMON T. HEWITT*

ED CASPAR
DARIELY RODRIGUEZ
EZRA D. ROSENBERG
THOMAS SILVERSTEIN
POOJA CHAUDHURI

Counsel of Record

ALEXANDER S. DAVIS
HEATHER SZILAGYI
LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR
CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW
1500 K Street, NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 662-8600
pchaudhuri@lawyerscommittee.org

**Admitted in Pennsylvania only.
Practice limited to matters
before federal courts.*

Counsel for Amici Curiae

August 12, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | i |
| TABLE OF APPENDICES | iii |
| TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES | iv |
| STATEMENT OF INTEREST | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 3 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 7 |
| I. A FAIR READING OF SECTION 1988 COMPELS A CONSTRUCTION THAT PREVAILING PARTY STATUS MAY BE BESTOWED ON THE BASIS OF A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION | 7 |
| II. THE LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF SECTION 1988 SUPPORTS AVAILABILITY OF PREVAILING PARTY STATUS BASED ON THE ISSUANCE OF A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION ALONE..... | 13 |

Table of Contents

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|
| III. ALLOWING PREVAILING PARTY STATUS BASED ON PRELIMINARY RELIEF MINIMIZES OPPOR- TUNITIES FOR GAMESMANSHIP AND ENCOURAGES CONTINUED ENFORCEMENT OF CIVIL RIGHTS..... | 16 |
| CONCLUSION | 19 |

TABLE OF APPENDICES

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---------------------------------------|-------------|
| APPENDIX — LIST OF ORGANIZATIONS..... | 1a |

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Aleyska Pipeline Service Co. v. Wilderness Society</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975)..... | 1, 7, 8 |
| <i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , 599 U.S. 1 (2023)..... | 2 |
| <i>Aspira of New York Inc v. Board of Education of the City of New York</i> , 65 F.R.D. 541 (S.D.N.Y. 1975)..... | 14 |
| <i>Bird v. Sumter Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 2014 WL 1340677 (M.D. Ga. Apr. 3, 2014)..... | 12 |
| <i>Buck v. Stankovic</i> , 2008 WL 4072656 (M.D. Pa. Aug. 27, 2008)..... | 12 |
| <i>Buckhannon Bd. & Care Home, Inc. v. Dep't of Health and Human Res.</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001)..... | 4, 5, 10, 11, 12, 13 |
| <i>Chrysafis v. Marks</i> , 2023 WL 6158537 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 21, 2023)..... | 11 |
| <i>Coal. for Basic Human Needs v. King</i> , 691 F.2d 597 (1982)..... | 11 |
| <i>Common Cause Ga. v. Sec'y State of Ga.</i> , 17 F.4th 102 (11th Cir. 2021)..... | 12 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|
| <i>Common Cause/Ga. v. Billups</i> , 554 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2009) | 12 |
| <i>Consolidated Paving, Inc. v. Peoria</i> , 2013 WL 916212 (C.D. Ill. Mar. 8, 2013) | 12 |
| <i>Dearmore v. Garland</i> , 519 F.3d 517 (5th Cir. 2008) | 12, 17 |
| <i>Diaz v. Brewer</i> , 2015 WL 3555282 (D. Ariz. June 5, 2015) | 12 |
| <i>Doe v. Marshall</i> , 622 F.2d 118 (5th Cir. 1980) | 11 |
| <i>Estiverne v. Esernio-Jenssen</i> , 908 F. Supp. 2d 305 (E.D.N.Y. 2012) | 11 |
| <i>Farrar v. Hobby</i> , 506 U.S. 103 (1992) | 10 |
| <i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018) | 2 |
| <i>Haley v. Pataki</i> , 106 F.3d 478 (2d Cir. 1997) | 11 |
| <i>Hanrahan v. Hampton</i> , 446 U.S. 754 (1980) | 14 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|
| <i>Higher Taste, Inc. v. City of Tacoma</i> , 717 F.3d 712 (9th Cir. 2013) | 12, 17 |
| <i>HomeAway.com, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 523 F. Supp. 3d 573 (S.D.N.Y. 2021) | 11, 17 |
| <i>Incarcerated Men of Allen County v. Fair</i> , 507 F.2d 281 (6th Cir. 1981) | 14 |
| <i>Inst. for Just. v. Laster</i> , 2022 WL 17903784 (W.D. Okla. Dec. 23, 2022) | 12 |
| <i>Kansas Jud. Watch v. Stout</i> , 653 F.3d 1230 (10th Cir. 2011) | 12 |
| <i>Maher v. Gagne</i> , 448 U.S. 122 (1980) | 10 |
| <i>McMillen v. Clark Cnty.</i> , 2016 WL 8735673 (D. Nev. Sept. 23, 2016) | 12 |
| <i>McQueary v. Conway</i> , 614 F.3d 591 (6th Cir. 2010) | 12 |
| <i>Miller v. Caudill</i> , 936 F.3d 442 (6th Cir. 2019) | 12 |
| <i>Newman v. Piggie Park, Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 390 U.S. 400 (1968) | 15 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|
| <i>Parker v. Matthews</i> , 411 F. Supp. 1059 (D.D.C. 1976) | 14 |
| <i>Parks v. Grayton Park Assocs.</i> , 531 F. Supp. 77 (E.D. Mich. 1982) | 11 |
| <i>People Against Police Violence v. Pittsburgh</i> , 520 F.3d 226 (3d Cir. 2008) | 12, 17 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood Minn., N.D. v. Daugaard</i> , 946 F. Supp. 2d 913 (D.S.D. 2013)..... | 12 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood Sw. Ohio Region v. DeWine</i> , 931 F.3d 530 (6th Cir. 2019)..... | 12 |
| <i>Rogers Grp., Inc. v. Fayetteville</i> , 683 F.3d 903 (8th Cir. 2012) | 12 |
| <i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019)..... | 2 |
| <i>Select Milk Producers, Inc. v. Johanns</i> , 400 F.3d 939 (D.C. Cir. 2005) | 12 |
| <i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013) | 2 |
| <i>Smith v. Univ. of N.C.</i> , 632 F.2d 316 (4th Cir. 1980)..... | 11 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|
| <i>Smyth ex rel. Smyth v. Rivero</i> , 282 F.3d 268 (4th Cir. 2002) | 12 |
| <i>Sole v. Wyner</i> , 551 U.S. 74 (2007)..... | 4, 11 |
| <i>Tay v. Dennison</i> , 2020 WL 6270954 (S.D. Ill. Oct. 26, 2020) | 12 |
| <i>Tennessee State Conf. of the NAACP v. Hargett</i> , 53 F.4th 406 (6th Cir. 2019) | 12, 17 |
| <i>Texas State Teachers Ass’n v.</i> <i>Garland Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 489 U.S. 782 (1989)..... | 4, 10 |
| <i>Tri-City Cmty. Action Program, Inc. v.</i> <i>City of Malden</i> , 680 F. Supp. 2d 306 (D. Mass. 2010)..... | 11 |
| <i>Williams v. Alioto</i> , 625 F.2d 845 (9th Cir. 1980) | 11 |

STATUTES

| | |
|------------------------------|------|
| 20 U.S.C. §§ 1681–1686 | 8 |
| 34 U.S.C. § 12361..... | 9 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1981..... | 8, 9 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---------------------------------------------------------|------------------------------------------------------|
| 42 U.S.C. § 1981a | 9 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1982 | 8, 9 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1983 | 7, 8, 9 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1985 | 8, 9 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1986 | 8, 9 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1988 | 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000d | 9 |
| 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000(d)–(d-6) | 8 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb | 9 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000cc | 9 |
| LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS | |
| H. R. Rep. 1558, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. (1976) | 9 |
| S. Rep. No. 1011, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. (1976) | 8 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|
| OTHER SOURCES | |
| <i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> 1069 (5th ed. 1979) | 9 |
| <i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> 1352 (rev. 4th ed. 1968) | 9 |
| C. Tobias, <i>Rule 11 & Civil Rights Litigation</i> , 37 Buff. L. Rev. 485 (1989) | 18 |
| M. Slater, Note, <i>Civil Rights Attorney's Fees Awards in Moot Cases</i> , 49 U. Chi. L. Rev. 819 (1982) | 7, 16 |
| Public Law 92-318. | 9 |
| R. Dreyfus, Note, <i>Promoting the Vindication of Civil Rights Through the Attorney's Fees Awards Act</i> , 80 Colum. L. Rev. 346 (1980) | 7 |
| S. Schwab & T. Eisenberg, <i>Explaining Constitutional Tort Litigation: The Influence of the Attorney Fees Statute and the Government as Defendant</i> , 73 Cornell L. Rev. 719 (1988). | 18 |
